



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 313/2024**
SPRINGDALES SCHOOLAppellant
Through: Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Advocate.
versus
SH. MAHESH & ORS.Respondents
Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **18.11.2025**

CM APPL. 65303/2025 (for withdrawal of amount deposited by the appellant)

1. The appellant has filed the captioned appeal challenging its liability to pay compensation in respect of the accident in question. By order dated 02.08.2024, stay was granted, subject to deposit of Rs.10,00,000/- in this Court.
2. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 – claimants have now filed this application for release of the said amount, stating that they are facing financial hardship.
3. Learned counsel for the claimants seeks an opportunity to take instructions as to how the amount released in the claimants' favour will be secured, so that the appellant can be restituted in the event the appeal succeeds.
4. Additional affidavit be filed by the claimants within four weeks from today.
5. List on 12.03.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/ 'Bhupi/KA'/